

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

No. 18-1129 (consolidated with Nos. 18-1135, 18-1148, 18-1159, 18-1184)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED KEETOOWAH BAND OF CHEROKEE INDIANS IN OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order
of the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Joshua S. Turner
Ari Meltzer
Meredith Singer
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202)719-7000
jturner@wileyrein.com
ameltzer@wileyrein.com
msinger@wileyrein.com

*Counsel for CTIA – The Wireless
Association®*

Christopher J. Wright
E. Austin Bonner
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS
LLP
1919 M Street NW | Eighth Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202)730-1300
cwright@hwglaw.com
abonner@hwglaw.com

Counsel for Sprint Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The National Historic Preservation Act and the National Environmental Policy Act	4
B. FCC Implementation of NEPA and NHPA	5
C. The Tribal Consultation Process	7
D. Small Cells and the Race to 5G.....	9
E. The FCC’s Order.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Deployment of small wireless facilities is neither a “major federal action” nor an “undertaking.”	14
A. The FCC’s Determination That Section 1.1312 Does Not Apply To The Deployment Of Small Wireless Facilities Was Both Reasonable and Amply Supported by the Record.	17

1. *The FCC Reasonably Determined That The Review Process Triggered By Section 1.1312 Is Unnecessarily Burdensome*..... 18

2. *The FCC Reasonably Determined That Small Wireless Facilities Are Unobtrusive and Do Not Raise the Same Concerns As Macro Cells*. 20

B. The FCC Properly Determined That, Other Than Section 1.1312 Review, The FCC Has No Involvement In The Deployment Of Small Wireless Facilities..... 24

1. *“Undertaking” And “Major Federal Action” Only Apply When There Is Federal Control*. 25

2. *Petitioners Cannot Recast Spectrum Licenses As Infrastructure Permits*..... 28

II. THE FCC WAS NOT REQUIRED TO CONDUCT ANY NEPA REVIEW BEFORE ISSUING THE ORDER. 38

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Big Bend Conservation Alliance v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 896 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13, 16, 26, 38
<i>Business & Residents Alliance of East Harlem v. Jackson</i> , 430 F.3d 584 (2d Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Cellco Partnership v. Federal Communicatians Commission</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14, 17
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Peck</i> , 751 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Chemical Manufacturers Association v. EPA</i> , 919 F.2d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Community Nutrition Institute v. Young</i> , 773 F.2d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	14, 40
<i>Consumer Electronics Association v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>CTIA-Wireless Association v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 466 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12, 15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Andrus</i> , 627 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>EchoStar Communications Corp. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 292 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Environmental, LLC v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 661 F.3d 80 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	18
<i>FiberTower Spectrum Holdings, LLC v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 782 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Free Access & Broadcast Telemedia, LLC v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 865 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	38
<i>GTE Service Corporation v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 782 F.2d 263 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Heartwood v. United States Forest Service</i> , 230 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2000)	39
<i>*Karst Environmental Education & Protection, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5, 12, 25
<i>*Lee v. Thornburgh</i> , 877 F.2d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	4, 16, 25, 27, 30
<i>New York v. Nuclear Regulation Commission</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	35, 36, 37
<i>*Ringsred v. City of Duluth</i> , 828 F.2d 1305 (8th Cir. 1987)	26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001)	5, 27, 30

<i>Save the Bay, Inc. v. United States Corps of Engineers</i> , 610 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Sheridan Kalorama Historical Association v. Christopher</i> , 49 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)	39
<i>Sierra Club v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	33, 36
<i>Sierra Club v. Penfold</i> , 857 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 990 F.Supp.2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013).....	37
<i>SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied sub nom. SNR Wireless LicenseCo v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2674 (2018).....	14
<i>Sorenson Communications, LLC v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 897 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	14, 17
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 301 F.Supp.3d 50 (D.D.C. 2018).....	37
<i>State of New Jersey, Department of Environmental Protection & Energy v. Long Island Power Authority</i> , 30 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 1994)	32, 33
<i>State of South Dakota v. Andrus</i> , 614 F.2d 1190 (8th Cir. 1980)	34
<i>*Sugarloaf Citizens Association v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 959 F.2d 508 (4th Cir. 1992)	12, 13, 26, 27, 30, 32

Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley,
819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....37

*Verizon Telephone Companies v. Federal Communications
Commission*,
292 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....14
